Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   —   1,934   6,230

Total pre-tax adjustments   98,079   79,465   294,160   238,617

Income taxes2   (26,262)   (19,114)   (86,667)   (48,193)

Adjusted net income  $ 320,702   $ 294,358   $ 936,501   $ 804,917

Adjusted net income per diluted share  $ 4.24   $ 3.52   $ 12.06   $ 9.48

Diluted shares   75,558   83,716   77,687   84,917

1Includes amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.

2Includes $9.0 million adjustment for tax benefit of certain income determined to be permanently invested in 2Q 2022.

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2

Key Performance Indicators, by Solution and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro

Adjusted

(In millions except revenues, net per key performance metric)

(Unaudited)

The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by solution.*
  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted2

  Three Months Ended September 30,  Three Months Ended September 30,

  2022  2021  Change
%

Change  2022  2021  Change
%

Change
FUEL

'- Revenues, net  $361.8  $306.8  $55.0  18%  $321.2  $306.9  $14.3  5%

'- Transactions  123.8  117.7  6.1  5%  123.8  119.1  4.7  4%

'- Revenues, net per transaction  $2.92  $2.61  $0.31  12%  $2.59  $2.57  $0.02  1%

CORPORATE PAYMENTS

'- Revenues, net  $196.9  $168.7  $28.3  17%  $205.0  $169.0  $36.0  21%

'- Spend volume  $30,609  $25,666  $4,943  19%  $30,609  $25,666  $4,943  19%

'- Revenues, net per spend $  0.64%  0.66%  (0.01)%  (2)%  0.67%  0.66%  0.01%  2%

TOLLS

'- Revenues, net  $88.6  $79.0  $9.6  12%  $88.8  $79.0  $9.7  12%

'- Tags (average monthly)  6.2  6.0  0.3  4%  6.2  6.0  0.3  4%

'- Revenues, net per tag  $14.26  $13.25  $1.01  8%  $14.29  $13.25  $1.03  8%

LODGING

'- Revenues, net  $126.0  $85.2  $40.7  48%  $126.6  $99.1  $27.6  28%

'- Room nights  9.9  7.6  2.2  29%  9.9  8.7  1.2  14%

'- Revenues, net per room night  $12.78  $11.14  $1.64  15%  $12.85  $11.41  $1.44  13%

GIFT

'- Revenues, net  $52.0  $48.6  $3.3  7%  $53.2  $48.6  $4.6  9%

'- Transactions  249.4  256.2  (6.7)  (3)%  249.4  256.2  (6.7)  (3)%

'- Revenues, net per transaction  $0.21  $0.19  $0.02  10%  $0.21  $0.19  $0.02  12%

OTHER1

'- Revenues, net  $67.7  $67.2  $0.5  1%  $71.3  $67.2  $4.1  6%

'- Transactions  10.5  8.9  1.6  18%  10.5  8.9  1.6  18%

'- Revenues, net per transaction  $6.46  $7.58  $(1.12)  (15)%  $6.80  $7.58  $(0.78)  (10)%

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED

REVENUES

'- Revenues, net  $893.0  $755.5  $137.5  18%  $866.1  $769.7  $96.3  13%

1 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, payroll card and transportation related businesses.

2 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by solution and metrics, non-GAAP measures, to the

GAAP equivalent.

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

 Exhibit 3

Revenues by Geography and Solution

(In millions)

(Unaudited)

Revenues, net by Geography* Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,
 2022  %  2021  %  2022  %  2021  %

US $ 558   63 %  $ 488   65 %  $ 1,558   61 %  $ 1,271   63 %

Brazil  109   12 %   95   13 %   323   13 %   262   13 %